V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company with the following new Clause V.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is 

hereby substituted by the following Clause V: 

V. The Authorised share capital of the Company is ₹ 16,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Crores Only) divided into 

8,00,00,000 (Eight Crores only) equity shares of face value of ₹ 2/- (Rupee Two Only) each.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company and the Company Secretary of the Company 

be and are hereby severally authorised to ϐix the Record Date, to take such steps as may be necessary for

[...]

the Companies Act, 2013 and rules framed thereunder (including any statutory modiϐication(s) or re-

enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force) and the Articles of Association of the Company, approval of 

the members be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from ₹ 

16,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Crore only) divided into 8,00,00,000 (Eight Crore) equity shares of ₹ 2/- 

(Rupees Two only) each by creation of additional equity shares aggregating to ₹ 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty 

Crores Only) comprising 15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crores) equity shares of ₹ 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is 

hereby substituted by the following: 

“V.  The Authorised share capital of the Company is ₹ 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crores Only) divided into 

15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crores only) equity shares of face value of ₹ 2/- (Rupee Two Only) each.  

The Company has power, from time to time, to increase or reduce its capital and to divide the shares in the 

capital for the time being into other classes and to attach thereto respectively such preferential, deferred,

[...]

impact on the amount of authorized, subscribed and paid-up Share capital of the Company on account of sub-
division (stock split) of equity shares.  

Presently, the Authorized Share Capital of your company is Rs. 16,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixteen Crores Only) divided 
into 1,60,00,000 (One Crore Sixty Lakhs) Fully paid-up shares having Face Value of ₹ 10.00/- each. The issued, 
subscribed and paid-up capital of your Company is ₹ 12,68,10,000 (Rupees Twelve Crores Sixty-Eight Lakhs Ten 
Thousand) divided into 1,26,81,000 (One Crore Twenty-Six Lakhs Eighty-One Thousand) Fully paid-up Equity 
shares having Face Value of ₹ 10.00/- each. The sub-division (stock split) as aforesaid would require consequential 
amendments to the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company as set out in Item No. 2

[...]

(Rupees Sixteen Crores Only), divided into 8,00,00,000 (Eight Crore) fully paid-up equity shares of face value of 
₹2.00/- each. 

The Company proposes to increase its authorized share capital to ₹ 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crores Only) 
comprising 15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crores) equity shares of ₹ 2/- (Rupees Two Only)  each to facilitate issuance of 
equity shares via Bonus Issue.  

The increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company will also require consequential amendment in the 
Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company and pursuant to Section 13 and 61 the Companies

[...]

shares of ₹ 2/- (Rupees Two only) each credited as fully paid-up to eligible members of the Company in the 
proportion of 1:1 i.e., 1 (One) new fully paid up equity share of ₹ 2/- (Rupees Two only) each for every 1 (one) 
existing fully paid-up equity share of ₹ 2/- (Rupees Two only) each by capitalising a sum not exceeding ₹ 
12,68,10,000 (Rupees Twelve Crore Sixty Eight lakhs Ten Thousand) out of securities premium and / or general 
reserve and / or retained earnings of the Company, as may be considered Appropriate by the Board.  

The proposed bonus issue reflects the Company’s strong financial position, availability of adequate reserves, and